financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2021, which were included in the Form 10-Q filed on November 19, 2021 and GWGH’s historical
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, which were included in the Form 10-K filed on November 5, 2021. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statements were prepared utilizing our historical financial data derived from the interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the period ended September 30, 2021, and from the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020
described above. Consistent with the requirements of Article 11 of Regulation S-X, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations have
been presented on a continuing operations basis. The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information and
are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

2

GWG HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

  As of September 30, 2021

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Unaudited   Unaudited   Unaudited

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 42,207  $ (5,280) (a)  $ 36,927
Restricted cash   25,516   (4,469) (a)   21,047
Investment in life insurance policies, at fair value   761,560   -   761,560
Life insurance policy benefits receivable, net   33,105   -   33,105
Investment in alternative assets, at fair value   226,138   (226,138) (a)   -
Equity method investments   664   548,555 (b)   549,219
Investment in debt security   -   319,030 (c)   319,030
Investment in equity security   -   210,624 (d)   210,624
Other assets   33,256   (19,882) (a)   13,374
Goodwill   2,367,750   (2,367,750) (a)   -
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 3,490,196  $ (1,545,310)   $ 1,944,886

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Senior credit facilities with LNV Corporation and National Founders LP   327,702   -   327,702
L Bonds   1,279,808   -   1,279,808
Seller Trust L Bonds   272,104   94,788 (f)   366,892
Debt due from related parties   77,362   (77,362) (a)   -
Interest and dividends payable   24,440   (8,242) (a)   16,198
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   30,448   (20,786) (a)   9,662
Deferred tax liability, net   51,328   -   51,328
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 2,063,192  $ (11,602)   $ 2,051,590

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  $ 1,226,020  $ (1,226,020) (a)  $ -

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Redeemable preferred stock

(par value $0.001; shares authorized 100,000; shares outstanding 41,681; liquidation
preference of $41,925 as of September 30, 2021)   31,069   -   31,069

Series 2 redeemable preferred stock
(par value $0.001; shares authorized 150,000; shares outstanding 86,707; liquidation
preference of $87,212 as of September 30, 2021)   67,410   -   67,410

Common stock
(par value $0.001; shares authorized 210,000,000; shares issued and outstanding
33,097,118 as of September 30, 2021)   33   -   33

Common stock in treasury, at cost (12,337,264 shares as of September 30, 2021)   (67,406)   67,406 (f)   -
Additional paid-in capital   265,812   (64,768) (a)   201,044
Accumulated deficit   (412,621)   6,361 (a), (e)   (406,260)
TOTAL GWG HOLDINGS STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   (115,703)   8,999   (106,704)
Noncontrolling interests   316,687   (316,687) (a)   -
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   200,984   (307,688)   (106,704)
TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 3,490,196  $ (1,545,310)   $ 1,944,886

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

3

GWG HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Unaudited   Unaudited   Unaudited
REVENUE

Gain on life insurance policies, net  $ 17,923  $ -   $ 17,923
Investment income, net   21,417   (21,417) (g)   -
Interest income   835   (307) (g), (h)   528
Other income (loss)   (2,916)   3,489 (g)   573

TOTAL REVENUE   37,259   (18,235)   19,024
EXPENSES

Interest expense   128,605   (2,816) (g)   125,789
Employee compensation and benefits   43,977   (31,270) (g)   12,707
Legal and professional fees   20,832   (11,835) (g)   8,997
Other expenses   23,050   (9,686) (g)   13,364

TOTAL EXPENSES   216,464   (55,607)   160,857
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (179,205)   37,372   (141,833)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   173   -   173
NET LOSS BEFORE LOSS FROM EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS   (179,378)   37,372   (142,006)

Loss from equity method investments   (11,898)   (1,340) (i)   (13,238)
NET LOSS   (191,276)   36,032   (155,244)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   29,766   (29,766) (g)   -
Less: Preferred stock dividends   8,371   -   8,371

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ (169,881)  $ 6,266   $ (163,615)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE
Basic  $ (8.18)   3.24   $ (4.94)
Diluted  $ (8.18)   3.24   $ (4.94)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   20,758,910   12,337,264   33,096,174
Diluted   20,758,910   12,337,264   33,096,174

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

4

GWG HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Unaudited   Unaudited
REVENUE

Gain on life insurance policies, net  $ 49,598  $ -   $ 49,598
Investment income, net   44,106   (44,106) (g)   -
Interest income   1,594   4,370 (g), (h)   5,964
Other income   29,073   (28,539) (g)   534

TOTAL REVENUE   124,371   (68,275)   56,096
EXPENSES

Interest expense   154,616   (9,504) (g)   145,112
Employee compensation and benefits   146,363   (128,582) (g)   17,781
Legal and professional fees   30,075   (19,046) (g)   11,029
Other expenses   18,227   (7,563) (g)   10,664

TOTAL EXPENSES   349,281   (164,695)   184,586
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (224,910)   96,420   (128,490)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (16,390)   (3,459) (g)   (19,849)
NET LOSS BEFORE LOSS FROM EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS   (208,520)   99,879   (108,641)

Loss from equity method investments   (7,319)   (28,157) (i)   (35,476)
NET LOSS   (215,839)   71,722   (144,117)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   61,924   (61,924) (g)   -
Less: Preferred stock dividends   14,630   -   14,630

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ (168,545)  $ 9,798   $ (158,747)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE
Basic  $ (6.01)  $ 1.20   $ (4.80)
Diluted  $ (6.01)  $ 1.20   $ (4.80)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   28,063,268   4,999,633   33,062,901
Diluted   28,063,268   4,999,633   33,062,901

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

5

GWG HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 1 – Description of Disposition of Assets

On November 29, 2021, GWG Holdings, Inc. (“GWGH”), and Beneficient Management, L.L.C. (“Ben Management”), The Beneficient Company Group,
L.P. (“Ben LP”), and Beneficient Company Holdings, L.P. (“BCH”), completed the previously announced amendments to the organizational documents of
Ben Management, Ben LP, and BCH (the “Amendments”) as part of, and effectuating, a portion of the series of transactions (the “Decoupling